
 

Corporate Parenting Panel  

AGENDA 

 
 

DATE: 

 

Tuesday 30 October 2018 

 

TIME: 

 

7.30 pm 

 

VENUE: 

 

Committee Room 5, Harrow Civic Centre, Station 

Road, Harrow, HA1 2XY 

 

 

 

 MEMBERSHIP      (Quorum 3) 

   

  Chair: 

 

Councillor Angella Murphy-Strachan  

 

  Councillors: 

 
Sue Anderson 
Maxine Henson 
Christine Robson 
 

Janet Mote (VC) 
Lynda Seymour 
 

 
 

  Non-Voting Advisory Member: 

 
Valerie Griffin   
 

 

Reserve Members: 

 
1. Dean Gilligan 
2. Simon Brown 
3. Chloe Smith 
4. Rekha Shah 

1. Dr Lesline Lewinson 
2. Chetna Halai 
 

 
 

 
 

Contact:  Manize Talukdar, Democratic & Electoral Services Officer 

Tel:  020 8424 1323    E-mail:  manize.talukdar@harrow.gov.uk 
 



Corporate Parenting Panel - 30 October 2018 2 

Useful Information 

 

 
Meeting details: 
 
This meeting is open to the press and public.   
 
Directions to the Civic Centre can be found at: 
http://www.harrow.gov.uk/site/scripts/location.php.  
 
 

Filming / recording of meetings 
 
The Council will audio record Public and Councillor Questions.  The audio recording will be 
placed on the Council’s website. 
 
Please note that proceedings at this meeting may be photographed, recorded or filmed.  If 
you choose to attend, you will be deemed to have consented to being photographed, 
recorded and/or filmed.  
 
When present in the meeting room, silent mode should be enabled for all mobile devices. 
 
 

Meeting access / special requirements.  
 
The Civic Centre is accessible to people with special needs.  There are accessible toilets 
and lifts to meeting rooms.  If you have special requirements, please contact the officer 
listed on the front page of this agenda. 
 
An induction loop system for people with hearing difficulties is available.  Please ask at the 
Security Desk on the Middlesex Floor.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda publication date:  Monday 22 October 2018

http://www.harrow.gov.uk/site/scripts/location.php


Corporate Parenting Panel - 30 October 2018 3 

 
 AGENDA - PART I   

 
1. ATTENDANCE BY RESERVE MEMBERS    
 
 To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve Members. 

 
Reserve Members may attend meetings:- 
 
(i) to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve; 
(ii) where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the meeting; and  
(iii) the meeting notes at the start of the meeting at the item ‘Reserves’ that the 

Reserve Member is or will be attending as a reserve; 
(iv) if a Reserve Member whose intention to attend has been noted arrives after 

the commencement of the meeting, then that Reserve Member can only act 
as a Member from the start of the next item of business on the agenda after 
his/her arrival. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising 

from business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Panel; 
(b) all other Members present. 
 

3. MINUTES   (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 July 2018 be taken as read and signed as 

a correct record. 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS *    
 
 To receive any public questions received in accordance with paragraph 16 of the 

Executive Procedure Rules. 
 
Questions will be asked in the order in which they were received.  There will be a 
time limit of 15 minutes for the asking and answering of public questions. 
 
[The deadline for receipt of public questions if 3.00 pm, Thursday 25 October 
2018  Questions should be sent to publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk  

No person may submit more than one question]. 
 

5. PETITIONS    
 
 To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors under 

the provisions of Executive Procedure Rule 47 (Part 4D of the Constitution). 
 

6. DEPUTATIONS    
 
 To receive deputations (if any) under the provisions of Executive Procedure Rule 48 

(Part 4D of the Constitution). 
 

mailto:publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk


Corporate Parenting Panel - 30 October 2018 4 

7. CHILDREN LOOKED AFTER PARTICIPATION  ANNUAL REPORT   (Pages 11 - 
30) 

 
8. NEET-EET REPORT & SUITABLE ACCOMMODATION   (Pages 31 - 44) 
 
 Report of the Corporate Director, People. 

 
9. HARROW VIRTUAL SCHOOL  END OF KEY STAGES 2 AND 4 ATTAINMENT  

20172018   (Pages 45 - 52) 
 
 Report of the Corporate Director, People. 

 
10. ACTIVITY AND PERFORMANCE   (Pages 53 - 78) 
 
 Report of the Corporate Director, People. 

 
11. ANNUAL REPORT CHILDREN LOOKED AFTER HEALTH SERVICE (HARROW)   

(Pages 79 - 146) 
 
 Report of the Associate Director of Children’s Services. 

 
12. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 Which cannot otherwise be dealt with. 

 
 AGENDA - PART II -  NIL   

 
 * DATA PROTECTION ACT NOTICE   
 The Council will audio record item 4 (Public Questions) and will place the audio recording on the 

Council’s website, which will be accessible to all. 
 
[Note:  The questions and answers will not be reproduced in the minutes.] 
 

 



 

 Corporate Parenting Panel - 3 July 2018 - 1 - 

 
 
 

CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL   

MINUTES 

 

3 JULY 2018 

 
 
Chair: * Councillor Angella Murphy-Strachan 
   
Councillors: * Sue Anderson 

* Maxine Henson (2) 
* Dr Lesline Lewinson (1) 
 

* Janet Mote 
* Christine Robson 
 

Non-Voting 
Advisory Member: 
 

† Valerie Griffin 
 

 

Officers: 
 
 

Paul Hewitt  
 
Barbara Houston 
  
Jacinta Kane 
 
Zoe Sergeant 
 
Peter Tolley 
 
Mellina Williamson-Taylor 
 

(Interim Corporate 
Director, People) 
(Head of Service, 
Corporate Parenting) 
(Team Manager VVE, 
CSE Co-ordinator) 
(Associate Director for 
Children, CNWL) 
(Interim Divisional Director 
Children & Young People) 
(Headteacher Harrow 
Virtual School) 
 

* Denotes Member present 
(1) and (2) Denote category of Reserve Members 
†  Denotes apologies received 
 
 

1. Attendance by Reserve Members   
 
RESOLVED: To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly 
appointed Reserve Members:- 

5

Agenda Item 3
Pages 5 to 10



 

- 2 -  Corporate Parenting Panel - 3 July 2018 

 
Ordinary Member  
 

Reserve Member 
 

Councillor Simon Brown Councillor Maxine Henson 
Councillor Lynda Seymour Councillor Dr Lesline Lewinson 
 

2. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED: To note that the following interests was declared: 
 
All Agenda Items 
 
Councillor Maxine Henson declared a non-pecuniary interest in that she had 
been in care.  She would remain in the room whilst the matters were 
considered. 
 

3. Appointment of Vice Chair   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that Councillor Janet Mote be appointed Vice-Chair for 
the 2018/19 Municipal Year. 
 

4. Minutes   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 March 2018 be 
taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

5. Public Questions, Petitions & Deputations   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were none. 
 

RESOLVED ITEMS   
 

6. Activity and Performance   
 
The Panel received a report of the Corporate Director, People, which set out 
activity for Children Looked After and care leavers and the provisional 
performance position at 31 March 2018. 
 
Following questions & comments from Members, an officer advised that: 
 

 with regard to those CLAs (Children Looked After) with at least one 
missing episode a year, he did not have to hand figures regarding what 
proportion of those children, once they had been found, remained in 
care and what proportion eventually returned to their families.  He 
undertook to circulate this information to the Panel after the meeting.  
He added that children did better within a stable environment and that 
any strategy was based on an assessment of each child’s long-term 
needs; 
 

6



 

Corporate Parenting Panel - 3 July 2018 - 3 - 

 the data in the report included those CLAs who had been placed out of 
borough.  The officer confirmed that there were no major issues related 
to those placements as they were tightly monitored and reviewed; 

 

 there were no major patterns emerging in relation to the reasons for 
CLAs going missing.  It should be noted that teenagers with complex 
needs could often be difficult to manage.  OFSTED had specific 
expectations with regard to how missing CLAs episodes were 
managed and had indicated that there should be an agreed process for 
practice and for recording the episodes; 
 

 the high proportion of care leavers who were NEET (not in education or 
training) related to challenges around engaging young people, or could 
be due to other reasons, for example, because they may be in custody.  
It was important to note that 10% of Harrow’s care leavers went on to 
university; 
 

 there was a Virtual School in every borough in England and Wales.  
The school provided educational support to all CLAs and worked 
closely with their foster carers, social workers and designated teachers.  
The head teacher of the Virtual School worked closely with relevant 
stakeholders and key partners to monitor and improve pupils’ 
attainment, progress and attendance. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

7. Harrow Children Looked After   
 
The Panel received a report of the Head of Children’s Services and 
Operations at Central and North West London NHS Foundation which set out 
the delivery of health services to Harrow’s Children Looked After during 
March-April 2018. 
 
Following questions & comments from Members, an officer advised that: 
 

 the Client Satisfaction Survey had revealed that 95% of CLAs felt that 
the care they received was excellent.  The remaining 5% had indicated 
that they would prefer to be with their families rather than be looked 
after; 
 

 the CLA health team had given a presentation at the Royal College of 
Nursing Conference (which was an example of excellent partnership 
working) and this had been well received.  As of 1 July 2018, CNWL 
had commenced providing the 0-19 healthy child programme in Harrow 
(health visiting and school nursing
[...]
 initiative whereby across the UK, young CLAs 
received their own parcel of books, stationery and other high quality 
materials once every month for six months, from May to October.  For 
many children, it was the first time they had received a letter or a parcel 
through the post and for some it was the first time they have had books 
of their own.  Research had shown that this initiative had led to 
improved reading ages among these children.  There was a similar 
scheme for older children. 

 
A Member stated that the inclusion of a foster carer as an adviser to the Panel 
had proved fruitful and suggested that a second foster carer should be invited 
to join the Panel as a reserve to the current adviser.  She added that the 
current adviser should be formally written to confirm her re-appointment to the 
Panel.  This was agreed by the Panel.  An officer undertook to seek 
nominations for a reserve adviser. 
 
Members were of the view that the participation of CLAs at previous Panel 
meetings had been fruitful and a cohort should be invited to participate at a 
future meeting of the Panel in 2018/19.  An officer undertook to arrange this. 
He added that the Corporate Parenting Strategy would be submitted to both 
Cabinet and Council for approval later in the year. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted and endorsed for presentation at 
Cabinet in September 2018. 
 

9



 

- 6 -  Corporate Parenting Panel - 3 July 2018 

(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 8.27 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR ANGELLA MURPHY-STRACHAN 
Chair 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

10



 

REPORT FOR: 

 

Corporate Parenting 

Panel 

 

Date of Meeting: 

 

30th October  2018 

Subject: 

 

INFORMATION REPORT – 

Children Looked After 

Participation  Annual Report  

 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Paul Hewitt Corporate Director People 
 

Exempt: 

 

No  
 

Wards affected: 

 

All 

Enclosures:      

 

Participation Report 

 
 

Section 1 – Summary 

 

 

FOR INFORMATION. The report outlines the activity of the 
Participation Officer over the past year and how their 
work with Children Looked After and Care Leavers  

 

 
 

11

Agenda Item 7
Pages 11 to 30



 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\0\0\8\AI00114800\$hggb5xfu.doc 

 

Section 2 – Report 

 
See Report attached 
 
 

Section 3 – Further Information 

 
 

Section 4 – Financial Implications 

 
The Participation Officer post is funded through the establishment  budget so 
no financial implications in report 
 
 

Section 5 - Equalities implications 

 
This post is key to the engagement of all Look After children and Care 
Leavers and to ensuring their voice is heard.  
 

Section 6 – Council Priorities  

 
The Council’s vision: 
 
Working Together to Make a Difference for Harrow  
 
Please identify how the report incorporates the administration’s priorities.  
 

 Making a difference for the vulnerable 

 Making a difference for communitie 

 Making a difference for families 
 
 
 
 

 
 

   
on behalf of the 

Name Jo Frost x  Chief Financial Officer 

  
Date: …15/10/18 

   

 
 
 
 

12



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\0\0\8\AI00114800\$hggb5xfu.doc 

 

Ward Councillors notified: 

 

 

NO  
 

 
 
 

Section 7 - Contact Details and Background 

Papers 

 

Contact:  Shana Hart, Participation Officer, Children Services,Harrow Civic 

Centre 
 

Background Papers:  List only non-exempt documents relied on to a 

material extent in preparing the report. (eg previous reports)  Where possible 
also include electronic link. 

 
 

13



This page is intentionally left blank



HARROW PARTICIPATION STRATEGY
Annual Report: Sept 2017 — Aug 2018

Reported to: Corporate Parenting Panel due Jan 2019
Next report due: Oct 2019

Introduction

The aim of participation is to listen to children and young people’s opinions, to be the
voice for all children in care and to liaise with professionals to support the
children/young people to help make
[...]
 

 

All 

Enclosures: 

 

Report on Care Leavers EET 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Section 1 – Summary 

 

 
The purpose of this report is to inform the Corporate Parenting Panel of  
the NEET / EET Figures and those Young People aged between 16-15  
years in suitable Accommodation 
 
 
FOR INFORMATION 
 

31

Agenda Item 8
Pages 31 to 44



 

 

Section 2 – Report 

 
As a corporate panel we have a duty to ensure our young people are engaged 
in education, employment or training. 
 
It is therefore recommended that the allocated Social Workers, Social Care 
Assistants and Careers Advisor continues to engage and support the “Hard to 
reach” young people who are currently NEET or potential NEETS into suitable 
Education, Employment or Traineeship fit for their needs and as a progression 
route. 
 
It is recommended that the Careers Advisor’s input is implemented into 
individual LAC/care Leavers pathway plan to reflect their future aspirations 
and actions to take, to achieve progression routes. 
Care Leavers who are potential NEET to receive support to continue to 
sustain their current / future education/ employment placement 
 

 

Section 3 – Further Information 

 

Contents Page  
 

1. Corporate Parenting Panel 
 

2. Introduction Page 
 

3. Report on Care Leavers NEET / EET & suitable 
Accommodation 

 
4. The Responsibilities of the CLA Team. 

Responsibilities of the Leaving Care &UASC 
Team 

 
5. Graph Pie charts (Data capture) [2 pages] 

 
6. What we are doing to support young People to 

maintain EET status 

32



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\0\6\8\AI00114860\$g35tekdy.doc 

 
7. Young People who are not in Employment, 

Education or Training (NEET) 
 

8. What are the Barriers / Issues? 
 

9. There are 4 different groups within the NEET 
Cohort 

 
10. Activity to reduce the number of young 

people who are NEET 
 

11. Dedicated CLA/LCT & UASC Careers 
Advisor 

 
 

33



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\0\6\8\AI00114860\$g35tekdy.doc 

 
 
 
 
 
 


[...]
in: 

 

 

No 
 

Wards affected: 

 

 

All 

Enclosures: 

 

 

None 

45

Agenda Item 9
Pages 45 to 52



 

 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

 

This report sets out: 
A. An overview of the Performance and Standards of Children Looked After 

(CLA) at the End of Key Stages Two and Four 

B. Development priorities for the Virtual School for 2018-19. 

 

Recommendations:  
The Panel is requested to note: 

 The performance of, and standards being achieved , by Harrow’s CLA, 
in particular the improved performance of CLA at the end of Key Stage 
4 

Reasons for Recommendations: 
The performance of CLA  pertaining to their attainment, progress and 
attendance although improving, remains  slightly below England’s averages 
for CLA  at the end of Key Stage 4. These areas remain a priority for Harrow 
Virtual School. 

 

Section 2 – Report 

 
Introduction 

The Virtual School (VS) and Virtual School Headteacher (VHT) model for 

Children Looked After (CLA) was first introduced in the government White 

Paper ‘Care Matters: Time for Change’ (DCSF, June 2007). Improving the 

educational outcomes for children looked after is a priority for national and 

local government.  

Local authorities and their directors of Children’s Services are the corporate 

parents for CLA; they have a statutory responsibility to promote the 

educational achievement of the children they look after, regardless of where 

they are placed.  

The headteacher’s role has been expanded in the DfE document ‘Promoting 

the education of Children Looked After and Previously Looked After Children’ 

statutory guidance for local authorities’ February 2018. This document 

prescribes clearly that: 

 VHTs are in place and that they have the resources, time, training 
and support they need to discharge the duty effectively. 

46



 

3 
 

 VHTs have robust procedures in place to monitor the attendance 
and educational progress of the children their authority looks after 
(includin
[...]
@harrow.gov.uk
mailto:Mellina.williamson-taylor@harrow.gov.uk


 

 

REPORT FOR: 

 

CORPORATE 

PARENTING PANEL 

 

Date: 

 

30th October 2018 
 

Subject: 

 

INFORMATION REPORT – Activity 
and Performance 

Key Decision: 

 

No 
 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Paul Hewitt, Corporate Director of 
People 

Portfolio Holder: 

 

Councillor Christine Robson, Portfolio 
Holder for Children, Young People and 
Schools 
 

Wards affected: 

 

All 

Exempt: 

 

No 
 

Decision subject to 

Call-in: 

 

No, as the Recommendation is for 
noting only 
 

Enclosures: 

 

CLA Performance Report 

 

Section 1 –Summary and Recommendations 

 
This is an information report which sets out activity for children looked after 
and care leavers as well as provisional performance position at Q2 2018-19.  
National and comparator data is also included where appropriate for context.  

RECOMMENDATION: That the report be noted 

Reason for Recommendation: To keep the Panel informed of performance 
in their role as Corporate Parents. 

53

Agenda Item 10
Pages 53 to 78



 

 

Section 2 – Report 

See the attachment which shows provisional outturn position at the end of 
September and an update of activity for children looked after (CLA) at the end 
of September where available.  
 

Key Points:  
 

 Above target on timeliness of CLA reviews 
 

 Above target on both long and short term placement stability indicators 
 

 Health indicators are below target at Q2 – due to time lag in receiving 
reports and entering data.  This is a focus for improvement by year 
end.  

 

 Adoptions are below target at Q2 - this indicator involves small 
numbers and is dependent on court proceedings 
 

 Missing instances for CLA showing high compared to target but 
published data shows that Harrow is within comparator averages 

 

 Confirmed key stage 2 and key stage 4 results are not yet available, 
Virtual school will be providing provisional results. Harrow had higher 
absence and ex
[...]
11 11 12 7 11 9 7

77



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

REPORT FOR: 

 

Corporate Parenting 

Panel 

Date of Meeting: 

 

 

Subject: 

 

INFORMATION REPORT – 

Harrow Children Looked After 

Health (CLA) Report 

 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Zoe Sargent, Associate Director of 
Children’s Services 

Exempt: 

 

No 

Wards affected: 

 

All 

Enclosures: 

 

Harrow Children Looked After (CLA) 
Health Report. 
 
Harrow Children Looked After (CLA) 
Health Annual Report. 

 
 

Section 1 – Summary 

 

 
This report sets out the delivery of health services to Harrow’s Children 
Looked After (CLA) during May –August 2018 in line with national guidance. 
It reviews performance indicators and clinical work undertaken by the CLA 
health team. 
 

FOR INFORMATION 
 

 
 

79

Agenda Item 11
Pages 79 to 146



 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\8\9\7\AI00114798\$v422kt5q.doc 

 

Section 2 – Report 

 
See Attached Reports 
 

Section 3 – Further Information 

Not applicable 
 

Section 4 – Financial Implications 

Not required 

 

Section 5 - Equalities implications 

Not required 
 

Section 6 – Council Priorities  

 
The Council’s vision: 
 
Working Together to Make a Difference for Harrow  
 
Please identify how the report incorporates the administration’s priorities.  
 

 Making a difference for the vulnerable 

 Making a difference for communities 
 
The report focuses on the service delivery from health to Children Looked 
After, a vulnerable group of children including those from the local community. 
 

 

Ward Councillors notified: 

 

 

NO  
 

 

Section 7 - Contact Details and Background 

Papers 

 

Contact:  Emma Hedley, Named Nurse for Children Looked After Harrow,  

01895 484945 
 

Background Papers: 
Corporate Parenting Panel Reports 
January 2018, March 2018 and May 2018 

 
 

80



Annual Report – Children Looked After Health Service (Harrow) 2017/18 
August 2018 

1 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Annual Report 
 

 

Children Looked After Health Service 
(Harrow) 

 
 
 
 
 

2017/18 
 

 

                     Emma Hedley Named Nurse CLA Harrow 

81



Annual Report – Children Looked After Health Service (Harrow) 2017/18 
August 2018 

2 

 

CLA Health Service (Harrow) 
 

CONTENTS 
 

Section  Page 

1 Executive Summary 3 

2 New National Guidance on CLA/National changes/guidance 4 

3 Local Information 5 
 3.1 Demographic Information 5 
 3.2 Benchmark with National Data 5 
 3.3 Local Statistics (age/gender/ethnicity) 7 

4 Service Summary 14 
 4.1 Staffing & Supervision 14 
 4.2 Governance & Reporting Arrangements 15 

5 Performance Indicators 17 
 5.1 National Targets 17 
 5.2 Local Improvement Requirements 17 
 5.2 Non-Attenders 18 

6 CLA Team Clinical Activity 19 
 6.1 Health Assessments 19 
 6.2 Immunisations 22 
 6.3 Dental Checks 23 
 6.4 Local Requirements 23 

7 Other Clinical Activity 24 
 7.1 Sexual Health 24 
 7.2 Teenage Pregnancies 24 
 7.3 Substance Misuse 25 
 7.4 Emotional Health & Wellbeing 26 
 7.5 Training 27 
 7.6 Other (Complex Case Work) 28 

8 Adoption & Fostering 33 

9 Service Improvements 34 
 9.1 Specific Improvements /Team Achievements 34 
 9.2 Audits (Research) 34 
 9.3 Partnership Working 35 
 9.4 User Surveys 40 
 9.5 Inspection Updates 41 
 9.6 Professional Development 41 
 9.7 Other 42 

10 Priorities for 2018/19 42 

Appendix 1 Glossary 43 

Appendix 2 Health Needs Identification Tool 43 

82



Annual Report – Children Looked After Health Service (Harrow) 2017/18 
August 2018 

3 

 

1 Executive Summary 

This Annual Health Report has been written to outline the delivery of health services to Harrow’s 
Children Looked After (CLA) during 2017/18 in line with National Statutory Guidance. It reviews 
performance indicators, clinical work undertaken by the CLA health team, service improvements 
and gaps or challenges identified. A glossary of frequent teams used in this report is attached in 
Appendix A. 

 

[...]
to CAMHS (1) and tier 2 mental health services (3).  Started anti 
depressant medication by GP (1) Letter of concern about mental health from Home office (1). 
 

144

http://www.kpho.org.uk/
http://www.londoncouncils.gov.uk/


 

 
Stress 

 

Self-image 

 

Sleep 

 

Dental 

Care 

Smoking 

 

Alcohol 

 

Exercise 

 

Diet 

Medication 

 

Drug use 

 

Name: ………………………………………………………. 

Date: ………………………………………………………. 

Self Harm 

 

Injections 

 

How important are these things to you? Please mark each section on a scale of 1-10? 

Not Important = 1, Very Important = 10 

Sexual 

Health 

 

Anger 

 

Physical 

Health 

 

 

Vision 

 

What do you want to change? 

Health Needs Identification Tool 

What shall we talk about? 

 

 

Looked After Children Team 

Westmead Clinic, West Mead, South Ruislip, 

Middx HA4 0TN              Tel: 01895 488860 

145



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	7 Children Looked After Participation  Annual Report
	Participation Yearly Report - Sept 2017-Aug 2018

	8 NEET-EET report & suitable Accommodation
	9 Harrow Virtual School  End of Key Stages 2 and 4 Attainment  20172018
	10 Activity and Performance
	CPP_Performance and Activity Report_Sept 2018

	11 Annual Report Children Looked After Health Service (Harrow)
	Harrow CLA Annual Report 201718  final
	Corporate parenting Oct 2018
	Quality Improvement Project UASC_ report v0.1
	Health Needs Identification Tool Oct 2017




Minutes of the meeting


 

 Corporate Parenting Panel - 30 October 2018 - 7 - 

 
 
 

CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL   

MINUTES 

 

30 OCTOBER 2018 

 
 
Chair: * Councillor Angella Murphy-Strachan 
   
Councillors: * Sue Anderson 

  Maxine Henson 
* Dr Lesline Lewinson (1) 
 

* Janet Mote 
* Christine Robson 
 

Non-Voting Advisory 
Member: 
 

* Valerie Griffin 
 

- Foster Carer 

Officers in attendance: Ken Bodden  - Young People’s 
Worker 

 Dr Bina Chauhan  - Designated Doctor, 
Children Looked After 

 Gabby Francis  - Social Care Assistant 
 Emma Hedley  - Named Nurse for 

Children Looked After 
Harrow 

 Paul  Hewitt  - Corporate Director, 
People 

 Barbara Houston  - Head of Service 
Corporate Parenting 

 Dipika Patel  - Business Intelligence 
Partner 

 Zoe  Sargent  - Associate Director for 
Children, CNWL 

 Peter Tolley  - Interim Divisional 
Director Children & 
Young People 

 Mellina Williamson-Taylor  - Headteacher, Harrow 
Virtual School 

 
* Denotes Member present 
(1) Denotes category of Reserve Members 



 

- 8 -  Corporate Parenting Panel - 30 October 2018 

 
11. Attendance of Chair   

 
RESOLVED:  That the Vice-Chair should chair the meeting until the arrival of 
the Chair.  The Vice-Chair was in the chair for agenda items 1-6 and item 8. 
 

12. Attendance by Reserve Members   
 
RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly 
appointed Reserve Members:- 
 
Ordinary Member  
 

Reserve Member 
 

Councillor Lynda Seymour Councillor Dr Lesline Lewinson 
 

13. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no declarations of interests made by 
Members. 
 

14. Minutes   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 July 2018 be taken 
as read and signed as a correct record, subject to the following amendment: 
 
Minute item 6 – Activity & Performance, bullet point 4 to read: 
 
The high proportion of care leavers who were NEET (not in education, 
employment or training) related to challenges around engaging young people, 
or could be due to other reasons, for example, because they may be in 
custody.  It was important to note that 10% of Harrow’s care leavers went on 
to attend university; 
 

15. Public Questions, Petitions & Deputations   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were none. 
 

RESOLVED ITEMS   
 

16. Children Looked After Participation  Annual Report   
 
The Panel received a report of the Corporate Director, People which set out 
the activity of the Participation Officer over the previous year and assessed 
their work with Children Looked After (CLAs) and Care Leavers. 
 
Following questions and comments from Members, officers advised that: 
 

 the service provided by the Independent Visitors Team was 
commissioned  through a national voluntary organisation.  The officer 
undertook to provide a report on the topic of Independent Visitors to a 
future meeting of the Panel; 



 

Corporate Parenting Panel - 30 October 2018 - 9 - 

 

 if a CLA child needed a language interpreter, then the Council would 
be responsible for providing them with one.  

 
An officer advised that an event  for CLAs was planned at the Cedars Youth & 
Community Centre on Friday 2 November 2018 which Members were 
welcome to attend. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

17. NEET-EET report & suitable Accommodation   
 
The Panel received a report of the Corporate Director, People which set out 
the NEET/EET figures and those young people aged between 15-16 years in 
suitable accommodation. 
 
The Vice Chair welcomed two care leavers and their case workers to the 
meeting. 
 
Following questions and comments from Members, an officer advised that 
those young people ‘not available for learning’ listed in the report would 
include young mothers and those facing complex barriers to learning, for 
example, those with physical or mental health issues, or with unresolved 
immigration status or those in custody. 
 
Following questions and comments from Panel Members, the young people 
leaving care said that the encouragement, guidance and practical support 
they had each received from the Council’s care workers in finding suitable 
accommodation, resolving issues with their immigration status, managing their 
finances and budgeting and progressing on to higher education had enabled 
them to transform their previous negative behaviours and attitudes, develop 
life skills and make good progress with their lives. 
 
The Panel praised the young people and their support workers for their hard 
work in overcoming challenges and wished them every success in the future. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

18. Harrow Virtual School  End of Key Stages 2 and 4 Attainment  20172018   
 
The Panel considered a report of the Corporate Director, People, which 
provided an overview of the performance and standards of Children Looked 
After at the end of Key Stages 2 and 4 and development priorities for the 
Virtual School for 2018/19. 
 
An officer advised that there was a typographical error in paragraph 3.14 of 
the report which should read ‘3/15 pupils in Year 11’ and not ‘5/15’. 
 
Following a brief overview of the report, an officer responded to Members 
questions and comments as follows: 
 



 

- 10 -  Corporate Parenting Panel - 30 October 2018 

 the issue of PEPs (Personal Education Plans) had been resolved.  
PEPs were now RAG rated (Red, Amber, and Green).  The Inspector 
had flagged up that the final page of the PEP, which was the Virtual 
School comment section, needed revision.  This had been done and 
the PEP form was now electronic, which had made the process more 
efficient; 
 

 some Harrow CLAs attended out of borough schools, for example, in 
Brent, Ealing or Hillingdon.  This trend was replicated across London 
boroughs and may be due to a range of different reasons, for example, 
safeguarding issues, foster care placements or placements in semi-
independent units which were located out of borough; 

 

 there was one-to-one support and tuition assessment offered to CLAs. 
It was noted that sometimes a school’s initial assessment of a child 
may be incomplete or erroneous; 

 

 the Key Stage 2 reading test was in fact a comprehension test.  There 
was a strong link between low education attainment and unstable 
home living conditions. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

19. Activity and Performance   
 
The Panel considered a report of the Corporate Director, People, which set 
out activity for Children Looked After (CLAs) and Care Leavers as well as 
provisional performance position at Quarter 2, 2018/19. 
 
Following questions and comments from the Panel, an officer stated that: 
 

 the recent spike in the figures for Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking 
Children (UASC) was in part related to the way in which these young 
people were allocated across London Boroughs via the National 
Transfer Scheme and that many London Boroughs were now over their 
0.07 quota; 

 

 on the whole, most of the Key Performance Indicators were either on or 
above targets set; 

 

 absences from school, which could be both authorised or unauthorised, 
included children being taken on holiday during term time, those with 
short term exclusions, physical or mental health problems or sent home 
due to their behaviour.  The Service had formulated an action plan and 
were exploring how they could support schools to understand the often 
complex needs of CLAs.  They were in the process of rolling out 
‘Whole School Training’ to highlight issues experienced by CLAs, such 
as attachment disorder or trauma.  A clinical psychologist had been 
appointed to work with schools to devise strategies, timely 
assessments and referrals for those children. 

 



 

Corporate Parenting Panel - 30 October 2018 - 11 - 

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

20. Annual Report Children Looked After Health Service (Harrow)   
 
The Panel received the quarterly report of the Associate Director of Children’s 
Services which set out the delivery of health services to Harrow’s Children 
Looked After (CLAs) during the period May to August 2018 and reviewed 
performance indicators and clinical work undertaken by the CLA health team. 
 
The Panel also received the Annual Report of The Looked After Health 
Service( Harrow). 
 
Both reports were well received and panel noted the positive improvements to 
this service. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 8.22 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR ANGELLA MURPHY-STRACHAN 
Chair 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


